PARTS MANUAL

 INTERNATIONAL" ISSSQ

H-50 & H-40 GASOLINE

U-264-6 ENGINE I

PRICE $1.00

FORM

-~ U-264-6A
; MAY, 1962
REVISED SEPTEMBER 1965

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCCCCCC




ADD & DELETE LIST FOR L H. C. ENGINE G-264
AS USED ON "PAYLOADER" MODELS H-40 GAS.

G-264 ENGINE

FOR

H-40 GASOLINE
“"PAYLOADERS”

Use this list with Engine Parts Manual, Form U-264-6A
for complete listing of service parts as used in the I. H.C.
engine G-264 used in Model H-40 Gas "PAYLOADERS. "

€70 So>p 8%/

SERVICE ENGINE

ENGINE, Stripped (Gasoline) Hough #191589H1
ENGINE, Skeleton (Gasoline) I. H.C. #173128R95




Add & Delete List for G-264 Engine 191589H1 as used on
H-40 "GAS" "PAYLOADER'" Models.

Page 6 Delete Oil Pump Assembly #230411R91 and replace it with
#332435R91 Pump.

332435R91 Pump, Oil, W/Screen - Includes the following items ..... 1
230421R91 Pump, Oil - less Screen ...........viiiiinrreneniens 1
359160R91 Screen, Ol Pump ... ....vviiiunrrumeeriooessnannaaons 1
120123 Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/4" .. ittt itinionneiiaan 1
352221R1 Seal, "O" RING ... vt ittrrenoeniinesetoesnsoocianns 1
Page 6 Replace Item 8 #178050R91 Screen, Oil Pump with #359160R91.

Replace Item 12 #186126H1 Oil Pan with I. H. #601693C.

Page 2 Replace Item 1 #268313R11 Cylinder Head Cover with
#378618RI11.




.

SERVICE ENGINE

The Frank G. Hough Co. #151476H3 Engine - positive ground. Used on Models H-50A
of S/N 16AH-1001 thru 16AH-1700.

The Frank G. Hough Co. #176818H3 Engine - negative ground. Used on Models H-50B
of S/N 16BH-1701 thru 1915 and 1917.

High Altitude Engine #182674H2.
Kit - High Altitude #182671Hl.

See Voltage Regulator Groups for positive and negative ground units.

INDEX OF CONTENTS

NAME PAGE
CYLINDER HEAD COVER  tttttterrtnr e e eetnnnentnennnnnsonens 2
MANIFOLD & RELATED PARTS . ..ttittnentneraniounninsnsnnaos 3
CYLINDER HEAD & ACCESSORIES ... iuvrveetrnrntnrnnnaneennenens 5
OIL PUMP & OIL PAN GROUP . ... ..tttitiniininerneenenonennons 6
FLYWHEEL & HOUSING  ttttetttrterenanenenonsaeioaenrsuesnssnns 7
FRONT COVER, CRANKCASE ...ttt trenenreintnnnenonenunnnnanns 8
CONNECTING RODS, BEARINGS, PISTONS & RINGS ..........couuu.. 9
CRANKSHAFT GROUP ... tttrrtcnnt et eineneirsnenanneensnons 10
CAMSHAFT, BEARINGS & GEAR ... .tviiureiunennenentnennnannans 11
CRANKCASE, BEARINGS & RELATED PARTS . ...cviunitininnrvunnns 12
FILTER, LUBRICATING  tt.utteretnenennetneonnnenonsnenneennnnas 14
WATER OUTLET, THERMOSTAT & PUMP .. .....citiirriinnnennnn 15
CARBURETOR  + vt ttetneeneneaeeunaansestunenserneraesonnennsans 17.
FUEL PUMP ittt ittt etetereaetstononenoneoretetnsneeesennenns 19
GOVERNOR & ATTACHING PARTS .. ..ttittiiinaninnnnnnnnannns 20
DRIVE PULLEY, AIR COMPRESSOR .. ..ttt i, 20

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DISTRIBUTOR, SPARK PLUGS & CABLES ...ttt titivnnnnnrseeranans 23

GENERATOR ..ttt ittt intnetsaananoeeesnasnosesooaassonnsnns 25

STARTING MOTOR ...t ittt iinninnaneannieeanssnosotansasnsssssnes 27

REGULATOR, VOLTAGE (POSITIVE GROUND) .....c.tieuerioenanns 29

REGULATOR, VOLTAGE (NEGATIVE GROUP) .....ciiiviiniinnnnnnn 30
IMPORTANT

Always give the following information on all repair parts
orders.

1. The part number, name & quantity of items needed.
2. The serial number of the engine & machine.

3. Give the destination and method of shipment desired
along with any special invoicing instructions.




Fig. 1
CYLINDER HEAD COVER

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
1 268313R11 COVER, Cylinder Head . ..... ..ot iuimeiiimenuneernneesennesnnennnn 1
2 399Q WASHER, Flat ittt it ittt ittt ennensaennsensneeeeennes 3
3 168144R1 51 O P 3
164420R1 GROMME T it e ettt et ettt ittt e et et teseeennenens 3
4 % P - 18 P LUG, COVeT ittt it it it ettt ettt ettt ettt et et e 1
5 369983R1 GASKE T, COVeT vttt ittt ittt ittt ottt ettt teeeneaesnsasneenns 1
6 76770R91 CAP, Oil Filler ..ttt ittt it it sttt ettt ettt et et 1
7 87351R1 GASKE T oottt ittt tee et tm et i eonosneenseeseeeneeeenenneen 1

* - Hough Part Number




7
6
Fig. 2
MANIFOLD & RELATED PARTS

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
1 265554R1 FLANGE, Exhaust Pipe . ... .. ...t iineeennns 1
191163 SCREW, Cap, 3/8-16 X 4" ..ttt it ettt 4
<2 265555R1 GASKET, Flamge .. ..ttt ittt ettt it et et eee s 1
3 262507R1 MANIFOLD, ExXhaust . ...ttt it tetnean e inneesenenenns 1
33894V STUD, Carb. MEg. ..ttt ittt it et i bt aiiaannes 2
133757R1 SCREW, Cap, 3/8-16x 1-1/4" ... . it ceeeans 6
180126 SCREW, Cap, 3/8-16x 1-1/2" .. ittt ieanannn 2
127507H WASHER, Manifold to Cyl. Hd. ......u .o iiiiiinnnneennn 8
229292R1 WASHER, Tab Lock .. .i ittt i ittt teetnee s i einanenennns 8
* L 4 262509R1 GASKET, Exh. Manifold Sealing Plate ............................ 1
* 5 262508R1 PLATE, Sealing-Exhaust Manifold ........... ... ... i, 1
* 120377 NUT, 3/8 " NC ottt it ttitt ittt e ttne st ineeeeaeeenaeessnieneneennns 3
* 180126 SCREW, Cap, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2" ittt ittt invannennns 3
* 120382 WASHER, Lock 3/8! it it tnteennnonesennnenoeienenns 3
6 262506R1 MANIFOLD, Intake .. .ut vttt innrernnteneneeneneeneenennsnnenes 1
124482R1 PILOT, Intake Manifold ..........cciiineurnernanan e e 2
X7 85868R1 GASKET, Intake to Exhaust Manifold ............. ... 0. ivieu.n. 1
8 69752R1 GASKET, Manifold to Cylinder Head ............ ... .o ivunn.., 1
318059R91 SET, Gasket - Cylinder Head .......... ... ... it iiiiiiiinnenn. 1

* Items deleted on later units.




3129 28 19

Fig. 3
CYLINDER HEAD & ACCESSORIES




Fig. 3
CYLINDER HEAD & ACCESSORIES

ITEM PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
318059R91 SET, Gasket-Cylinder Head .........cvvvurunninemennnnennnnn.. 1

259203C91 HEAD, Cylinder Assembly (Includes next item & Items 18 20,
21 and 27) i e e 1
184873R92 HEAD, Cylinder Assembly (Includes Items 4, 5, 7, 30, 31 and 32).... 1
1 69722R1 BOLT, Short ................. b e e i e e e e e 8
2 118643HA BOLT, Long .ttt ittt ettt e et e e e, 7
3 58516H WASHER, LOCK ..ttt ittt e e e e e, 15
4 164414R1 HEAD, Cylinder . .......c.itiitinnnnninneee i, 1
5 103868 PLUG, Pipe ..ttt ittt ettt et et e e e 1
179852 BOLT, 7/16 NC x 1/2" ittt e e e, 2
103322 WASHER, Lock T/16" . ittt e e e s 1
7 70128R1 PLUG o 1
8 164418R1 GASKET, Cylinder Head ... ...t vurrint ittt e, 1
9 164422R1 BRACKET, Front & ReEaT . .o.uitttern et e i, 2
10 164423R1 BRACKE T t v vttt ittt e ettt e e 3
11 164425R1 BRACKET, Intermediate #3 and #5 ... ...t 2
12 69500R 1 PIN, HOllOW .ttt ittt ettt ettt et e et e e e e e e i 3
13 76953R3 SH A T ot e e e 2
14 133093R1 NU T o e, 12
15 16067DA SCREW, Cap vttt ot itta ittt et ettt e e 12
164432R91 ARM ASSEMBLY, Rocker - Includes Items 14, 15, 16 and 16A) ...... 12
16 ARM, Rocker (NSS) ...ttt ittt e e et ee 12
16A 69732 BUSHING, ROCKETr AT .ttt itttn ittt ettt e e e e e, 12
17 164436R91 ROD, Valve Lifter .. ...ttt inm ittt ettt e s, 12
18 75524R3 TAPPET, Valve vttt ittt e e Ceheeeaas 12
19 234276R1 VALVE, Intake ...ttt ittt e 6
866834R1 DEFLECTOR, Intake Valve . ....vutuneinnneneeeeemmmnsennnnn. 6
20 111024R1 WASHER, Intake Valve . ........c.uuin e 6
21 151167R3 RETAINER, Intake Valve . ....vitivinnitne s, 6
22 41339D LOCK, Intake Valve . ...utin ettt ee st 12
23 35619H SPRING . vttt ittt it e e e e, 6
24 84482R1 CUP, Exhaust Valve .. .uiuiiiuttnn ittt i, 6
25 84484R3 LOCK, Exhaust Valve .......uiviiitnent et 12
26 105306R2 RETAINER, Exhaust Valve .. ...ttt 6
27 76954R 1 SPRING, Valve ..ttt ittt it et e e e e e i, 12
28 164429R1 VALVE, ExXRaust ...ttt ittt ittt et e e e 6
29 110823R1 SEAT, Intake Valve ...ttt e et e e e e, [
110833R1 SEAT, Intake Valve . ..vutnnn ittt tte e oo 6
30 237247R1 GUIDE, Intake Valve ... ..uuutirt ittt e, 6
126229R1 SEAT, Exh. Valve . 015 O/S ...ttt 6
112509R1 SEAT, Exh. Valve . 030 O/S ..ttt ittt it e, 6
31 126373R1 SEAT, Exh. Valve - Std. ... ...ttt e i 6
32 649421R1 GUIDE, Exh. Valve .. ...ttt tnttit ittt et e e e 6
33 75941H DAM PE R it e e e e e e e 12
34 17244R1 PIN, SpPring ..ttt e e, 2
35 109544R1 PLUG, EXpPansion ... ...ttt ittt it ieneeennnnns 2
1002331R1 TAG, Tappet Setting Instructions ...........ccouvivrernneninin.... 1

(NSS) - Not Serviced Separately.




R

2 i T
i TN AL | ‘
N
12 13
16 * 14
Fig. 4
OIL PUMP & PAN GROUP
ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
230411R91 PUMP ASSEMBLY, Oil - Includes Items 3, 4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20 & 4
Bolts and Lockwashers 5/16 NC x 1" and Item 230409R]1 Gear &
Shaft Assembly . ... . e e e 1
1 180079 BOLT, 5/16" NCx 1" ............ ) 2
2 120214 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" ........... ]’ Pump Attaching 2
3 103905 KEY, Woodruff ...... ..ttt et s et e ine e 1
4 112011 PN i e e et e e e e e e 1
5 69608R1 GE AR, Drive .ottt e e e e e e, 1
230410R11 BODY ASSEMBLY, Includes Items 6 and 21  ...........¢c.uuurununn. 1
6 230410R1 BOD Y . e e e e e e e e, 1
230409R91 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, Includes Items 7and 20 ...........c.ouuvuuuun. 1
7 69606R 1 SH A E T ittt it i it et ettt ettt e e e e 1
8 308367R91 SCREEN, Oil PUMD .+ . .ottt ittt ettt et ettt et ettt it eeannns 1
9 352221R1 O RING ittt et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 369984R1 GASKET, Oil Pam ..t ittt ittt ittt ittt e e tes e ettt it e e e, 1
11 114869R1 REINFORCEMENT, Oil Pan . ...ttt ittt ittt iteeeenannnn 1
12 186126H1 P AN, Oil i e e e e e e e e 1
13 3405H GASKET, Drain Plug ....... .ttt ittt 1
14 41300HA PLUG, Drain v vttt it ittt et ettt it et et ettt et et e et e et 1
15 96435R11 GAUGE, Oil Level .. ...ttt it ittt e e e e i e 1
16 179816 BOLT, 5/16 = 18 x 3/4" it ittt e e e 25
103320 WASHER, Lock 5/16" ..t ettt e e e e e 25
17 137195 PIN, Cotter 1/8 x 1-1/4" .ttt e e e 1
18 169679R1 COVER, Oil Pump Body ... .ttt ittt ieeennennn.. 1
180079 BOLT, 5/16 NCx 1" ......... . 4
120214 WASHER, Lock 5/16" ......... ]‘ Cover Attaching 4
19 69607R 1 GASKE T, COVeT vt ittt ittt e ittt ettt ettt teeens et 1
20 227713R1 GEAR, Drive & Driven ... ...ttt ittt et te ettt e 2
21 35647H SH A T ittt ettt e e e e e e e e 1
143997 PLUG, 1/4" square socket ... ...ttt i, 1

* Hough Part Number




10
Fig. 5
FLYWHEEL & HOUSING
ITEM PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
308373R11 FLYWHEEL & RING GEAR ASSY. (Includes Items 1 & 2) ............ 1

1 ' FLYWHEEL (NSS) Order #308373R1IL ....oiurrunreneninennnnnnenns 1
2 153586R1 GEAR, RIDG + vt tttene e e e e ettt eiae et ettt 1
3 205079R1 SCREW, CaD « v v cvvos et ettt e eaas e e ettt it eaan 6
4 136857 WASHER, LOCK 4 eeees i nae e e e an ettt 6
5 308374R2 HOUSING, FLyWheel . v vvvtettnaettee ittt e enaaneaaaeeenans 6
*1 137192H1 PLUG, BellhOUSING -« v e vvvnevtte e iieraaeenaeeaenaeennnns 1
164694R1 ADAPTER HOUSING .+« v vttt tttttneneeetee et tiiiainenaaaaeeaian 1

1769Y PIN, Dowel, Adapter Housing ..........oiviierinnvnrenenneneannns 2

136857 WASHER, Lock 7/16™ ............ 6
205079R1 Y03 7% NP ]‘ Adapter 6

98051R1 COVER, Timing IndiCator . ...eevemurmunnsoneeeemeenuunnnnnennn. 1

113955 BOLT tittvtiiiianneaaeennns 1

103319 WASHER, Lock .............. Timing Cover 1

103339 WASHER, Flat ............... 1

6 1769Y PIN  ote ettt ettt 2
7 367225R1 SEAL, DUSE .+ vt tttttenae e e ettt tee s e e et 1
8 179814 BOLT ot ettt ettt et e et e e 2
9 103340 RN} 2 0250 S o P 2
10 70426R1 273 7% 6

* Hough Part Number
{NSS) - Not Serviced Separately

-




14
Fig. 6
CRANKCASE FRONT COVER GROUP
ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
1 179837 BOLT, 3/8 NC x 3/4" .ttt ittt ittt et iat ettt ieeieeens 3
2 181331 BOLT, 5/16 NF x 1/2" it et ittt ettt et 3
3 103025 NUT, 5716 NE ottt it ittt et ettt titineeeeneeenes 3
4 179837 BOLT, 3/8 NC X 3/4" ittt e et e it e e e e 2
5 103321 WASHER, LocCk ..t i e e ittt e i enans 2
6 305556R1 POINTER, Timing ... ...ttt ittt iions it iritnseeoneananens 1
7 69762R2 GASKET, Plate to CrankCaSe .« v v v vt ttnn et eeseesneeensnss 1
8 69744R1 PLATE, Front .. ...ttt ittt ittt it et e e aaaannens 1
9 69764R1 GASKET, Cover ............. ST 1
10 71762R1 0 D P 1
11 71764R1 RETAINER, Seal ... ...ttt ettt tiotneanannnns 1
12 69765R11 COVER, Front « i vttt ittt st otnosesaenneencnneennnnns 1
13 169134R11 BRACKET, Front Engine Mounting ............... ... .. viuun... 1
14 179847 SCREW, Cap ot ittt ittt ettt ettt et e ettt it e 2
15 179841 SCREW, Cap thviitin it ittt i inetn e taroseosinnenneneannnns 2
16 11406 WASHER, Lock ... . i ettt e eean e 4
-~
| TR —
4 s - 3
5A
5
M\
-
8 -
Fig. 7

CONNECTING RODS, BEARINGS, PISTONS & RINGS




Fig. 7
CONNECTING RODS, BEARINGS, PISTONS & RINGS

ITEM

PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
1 PISTON, Internal Combustion (Includes Items 3 & 4) ....... [ .
683368R11 | _PISTON, Std~. ........... e 6
172446R11 PISTON, .0050/8 ....c.cvvvirnun. 6
172447R11 PISTON, .0100/S ............... 6
172448R11 PISTON, .0200/S ......ovviuunn. 6
172449R11 PISTON, .0300/S ...ovveuvnn.n.. Order as Needed 6
172450R11 PISTON, .0400/S ........c...... 6
172451R11 PISTON, .0500/8 .......ov.vuu.. 6
172452R11 PISTON, .0600/S ..7......ccuv... 6
HI-ALTITUDE PISTONS ittt tttmtettet e tee et i
172453R11 PISTON, Std. ..........c.0u... 6
172454R11 PISTON, .0050/S ........... 6
172455R 11 PISTON, .0100/S ........... 6
172456R11 PISTON, .0200/S ........... 6
172457R11 PISTON, .030 O/S .....u..... Order as Needed 6
172458R11 PISTON, .0400/S ........... 6
172459R11 PISTON, .0500/S ........... 6
172460R11 PISTON, .0600/S ........... 6
2 RING SET, (For One PisSton) .. .v.utvttntnunnmnneee e e
173187R91 RING SET, Standard . ... ..ottt teettnnernneesmnseenenennnnes 6
173188R91 RING SET, .020 O/ ittt ettt et e e e e e e e 6
173189R91 RING SET, 030 O/S . ittt e et e e e e 6
171190R91 RING SET, .040 O/ .ttt e s e e e e iisii, 6
INDIVIDUAL RINGS STD. PC 200K ..ttt it ittt ittt es e
141869R1 RING, Compression . 020 O/S . ... iuti ittt inenennn. 6
141870R1 RING, Compression .030 O/S . ......coi ittt iiiiinnnnn. 6
141871R1 RING, Compression . 040 O/S ...ttt ittt it 6
141872R1 RING, Compression .060 O/S . ... ..ttt intnennnnn.s 6
STANDARD PC70 STANDARD PC98
173174R1 RING, .020 O/S 149098R91 RING, Oil . 020 O/S 6
173175R1 RING, .030 O/S 149098R91 RING, Oil . 030 O/S 6
173176R1 RING, .040 O/S 149099R91 RING, Oil . 040 O/S 6
173177R1 RING, .060 O/S 149100R91 RING, Oil . 060 O/S 6
RING SET (For Six Pistons)
173182R91 RING SET, Standard .. ... ...ttt ettt e i 1
173183R91 RING SET, .020 O/ ottt ittt e e et e s e e 1
173184R91 RING SET, .030 O/ ottt ettt e e ettt is e 1
173185R91 RING SET, .040 O/ . ittt e e e e tssea e 1
173186R91 RING SET, .060 O/S .ttt ittt ettt e e 1,
3 19517D RING, Retaining . .out vttt nietennenee e neneonnnnns 12
4 70014R1 PIN, Piston (Standard) .. ... itvttritinitntinsns s eneeneneennenns 6
70015R1 PIN, Piston . 005 O/ ittt ittt ittt ettt et tiaerrennn. 6
70016R1 PIN, Piston . 008 O/ .ttt ittt ittt it ettt e it e e eiennnan, 6
70009R21 ROD ASSEMBLY, CONN. (Includes Items 5, 5A, 6, 7 & 8) .......... 6
5 ROD, (NSS) « vttt ittt et e e e e e et 6
5A 70012R1 BUSHING, Piston Pinm ...ttt ittt ittt et saseseeannnn. 6
6 BEARING, Sleeve (Two Halves) Order as Needed ...................
141799R41 BEARING, Sleeve, Std. ittt tntittm ittt ettt eeenenennnn 6
141800R41 BEARING, Sleeve, .002 U/S ...ttt tieinnnnn. 6
155579R41 BEARING, Sleeve, . 010 U/S .ttt ettt itteeen e 6
141801R41 BEARING, Sleeve, .020 U/S .ttt ittt ittt teto et snsneneas 6
141802R41 BEARING, Sleeve, .030 U/S ...ttt rititt it tnennnenennnenns 6
141803R41 BEARING, Sleeve, .060 U/S ...ttt ittt nenennnns 6

(NSS) - Not Serviced Separately

(Continued on following page)




Fig. 7

CONNECTING RODS, BEARINGS, PISTONS & RINGS (Continued)

ITEM PART

PART NAM .

NO. NO. T NAME Qty

BEARING SET (One Set Consists of Six Bearings) ...........vouvnn.n

141804R94 BEARING SET, Standard . ...t ceetrenerrersororsontoaeoacnssnss 1
141805R94 BEARING SET, .002 U/S ittt viniaenenooncns 1
155560R94 BEARING SET, 010 U/S o ittt it ieene it ianansons 1
141806R94 BEARING SET, .020 U/S .ottt it tsnentsttosssnoaessonnsonons 1
141807R94 BEARING SET, .030 U/S .ttt ittt ittt iinaeeanasaanoennnnns 1
141808R94 BEARING SET, .060 U/S ...ttt iotensaaeatonensrennn 1

7 CAP (INSS)  « v e e ettt et et et ee et e 6
8 70013R1 = 30 3 175 L R 12

(NSS) - Not Serviced Separately
I 2 3 4 5 6
Fig. 8
CRANKSHAFT GROUP
ITEM PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
1 219760 NUT, CranKk ... vu vt tenerouenoeeusnsonetonsesosstnsosesssssenos 1

* 2 176943H1 DAMPER & PULLEY ASSEMBLY .. ...ttt nanneas 1
3 76978R1 GEAR, Helical .. ...t tinini i iiiitiian et aneneenennnas 1
4 103462 KEY, Woodruff .. ...ttt it entninnreneretoaronrasoonsns 2
5 382711R91 CRANKSHAFT (Std.) o+t ittt ittt te it taeenetioisnesansenan 1
382716R91 CRANKSHAFET (U/S) v vt ittt ittt ieinn it ittt nsennsaeas 1

71763R1 SLINGER, Oil ...ttt ittt iniin ittt otteaeistoeeasssosans 1

Hough Part Number

10



FIG. 9
CAMSHAFT BEARINGS & GEAR

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
1 16026DB N 1
2 16025D RETAINER, Camshaft NUt . ... ...... et i eenme e, 1
69682R91 GEAR SET (Includes next Item 8 #76978R1 Gear) ......ovvevueuun.... 1
3 69490R 1 GE AR . e e e e e 1
4 70425R1 B O L T i e e e e e, 1
5 35650HA FLANGE ittt ettt sttt et e tetr et 1
130476R91 BEARING SET (Includes Items 6 thru 9) ...ovvii vttt e, 1
6 70259R1 BEARING, Front ...ttt it ne et ettt ettt tmeseennennnn. 1
7 70260R1 BEARING, Second ...t iuterrittteto ettt et et 1
8 70261R1 BEARING, Third ...ttt ittt et e e e e et e e 1
9 70262R1 BEARING, ReEaT .ttt ittt ie it ettt ettt te st et eeeene 1
10 211390R11 (O 1] 2 - 1
11 127559 KEY, Woodruff .. ...ttt ittt ettt ettt et innan. 1
130476R93 BUSHING SET, Camshaft .. ...ttt ittt st sinnnnns 1




3—
I««.©\
25 -

FIG. 10
CRANKCASE, BEARINGS & RELATED PARTS

ITEM

PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
318058R91 GASKET SET, Crankcase ......cvo000.. S
(Composed of)
1 GASKET 35654HA 1 GASKET 71762R1
1 GASKET 39783H 1 GASKET 369984R1
1 GASKET 69676R1 1 GASKET 128868H
1 GASKET 69762R2 1 OIL SEAL 374006R1
1 GASKET 69764R1 2 PACKING 863756R1
316277R11 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY . it ittt it ittt ensnoneeeeeionnssos 1
1 70129R1 PLUG, EXPansion ... v vere ettt unsnonassoneteeeeesaeenaoas 2
2 CRANKCASE (NSS) Order #316277TR11 ... ... 0 tieeniinnnannnnns 1
3 369982R1 [N € 0 1
4 71327R1 BEARING, SlE@VE vt vttt i inneoeonsoronesnenssoesenenensnens 2
5 69734R11 COVER PLATE, ACCESS ..vvrvrvvnnn e 1
6 375612R91 SCREW ..ttt it iniinanses e e 16
7 374006R91 SEAL, Oil-Rear CranKCaSe .+ . vvvtevtumneeenneeeanoseeaneseanenas 1
8 863756R1 PACKING MATE RIAL .ottt et et ias et rassnsseseeiannronenns 2
9 70133R1 530 0 175 O 2
58516H WASHE R ittt ittt sttt ettt s i ettt sttt s 10
10 108118R1 2 1 3 7 8
11 70106R1 CAP, Rear Bearing . .....ouuivuiii ittt eennoneeesanenaneess 1
12 233253R91 BEARING, Rear Std. 2 Halves ... ...ttt enoans 1
233257R91 BEARING, Rear .002 U/S 2 Halves ....c.itiiitiniiininenrnneanens 1
233261R91 BEARING, Rear .0l0U/S 2 Halves ..t iiun it enennnenenns 1
233265R91 BEARING, Rear .020 U/S 2 Halves ... v tvnrnnronnenasennnnunanns 1
233269R91 BEARING, Rear .030 U/S 2 Halves ...t vrvueetnonenneencanonnens 1
233273R91 BEARING, Rear .060 U/S 2 Halves ....c.vveinotnronoseonnnennenns 1

(Continued on following page)

12



CRANKCASE, BEARINGS & RELATED PARTS (Continued)

ITEM

PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
13 70130R1 TUBE, Oil Gauge .. iututt ittt ettt i e, 1
61403HC BUSHING, Camshaft FTONt ... uvuitvntnnen e e, 1
71326R1 BUSHING, Camshaft Inter. FIront ......uueuineernnnnnnrnnennnnnns 1
70131R1 BUSHING, Camshaft Inter. Rear ...vuu''irivrenr e, 1
70132R1 BUSHING, Camshaft Rear . ..oovutvtenn s e, 1
98375H PLUG, Oil Gauge Hole - CrankCase ..........vveveumnnennnnnnnns. 1
14 171591R1 ADAPTER, Distributor ... ..vuutitnntnternen e, 1
15 233252R91 BEARING, Third Std. 2 HalvVes . .uvntnnun et e eunnnnnnnn, 1
233256R91 BEARING, Third . 002 U/S 2 Halves ..vtvutinnerneenennensnnennn. 1
233260R91 BEARING, Third .010 U/S 2 Halves ....uvurrineneeansnnnnnnnnnn 1
233264R91 BEARING, Third .020 U/S 2 Halves ...vuunnin s aeannnnnnnn, 1
233268R91 BEARING, Third . 030 U/S 2 Halves .uuvuvrrvnnssrenennenennennn. 1
233272R91 BEARING, Third .060 U/S 2 Halves ....uuvurvnnereunennnnennenn.. 1
16 70105R2 CAP, Third Bearing . ... ..., 1
17 70104R2 CAP, Second Bearing . ......ouuiiiunnneenennan s, 1
18 233251R91 BEARING, Second Std. 2 Halves .. ..uuunvurnnnin e, 1
233255R91 BEARING, Second .002 U/SZ Halves v vvvvenrer e 1
233259R91 BEARING, Second .010 U/S 2 Halves « v vuvuinunnnnenennennnnnn. 1
233263R91 BEARING, Second .020 U/S 2 Halves -« vvvevrerinnrnnnnennennnn. .. 1
233267R91 BEARING, Second .030 U/S 2 Halves ... ovuvtvrn s inannnnnn 1
233271R91 BEARING, Second .060 U/S 2 Halves « -« vvutenrennnnnnnnnennannn. 1
19 16130D W R E o e e e e e 4
20 70103R2 CAP, Front Bearing .. .....uuuturintrnune it neesnnnnnnin. 1
21 233250R91 BEARING, First Std. 2 Halves ... vuutruine e innrnneeennnnnnn . 1
233254R91 BEARING, First .002 U/S 2 Halves ... uvurererrinnintnennnnnns. 1
233258R91 BEARING, First .010 U/S 2 Halves ....uovumineneeneennnnnnnnnnnn 1
233262R91 BEARING, First .020 U/S 2 Halves «.vuvurrenrnnnneronnnnnennnn.. . 1
233266R91 BEARING, First .030 U/S 2 Halves ..t vuuuvinrnnunnnrrnneuneennn,. 1
233270R91 BEARING, First .060 U/S 2 Halves . .c.vvrrrrinrinrunenunnennennn, 1
233274R91 BEARING SET, Std. (Includes 4 CKSHFT Brgs.) .......oovuvueu.... 1
233275R91 BEARING SET, .002 U/S (Includes 4 CKSHFT Brgs.) .............. 1
233276R91 BEARING SET, .010 U/S (Includes 4 CKSHFT Brgs.) .............. 1
233277R91 BEARING SET, .020 U/S (Includes 4 CKSHFT Brgs.) .............. 1
233278R91 BEARING SET, .030 U/S (Includes 4 CKSHFT Brgs.) .............. 1
233279R91 BEARING SET, .060 U/S (Includes 4 CKSHFT Brgs.) .........ouocvn. 1
22 126045 PLUG, Pipe, CTSK. 3/8" .ttt ittt e e teennnenn, 2
23 103865 PLUG, Pipe, SQ. HD. 1/8' ...ttt et iinnnn, . 2
24 103647 COCK, Drail ..vititt ittt ittt et ittt et ettt e 1
25 70128R1 PLUG, EXpPansion ... .ui.iittvtentenennrnneneneentneeenenennenn 6
444854 PLUG, Drain, 1/8" Socket ........oviiimi i, 1
98375H PLUG, Oil Gauge HOle ...\ttt ittt nnein s e nennn 1
1001735R1 DECAL, Valve Adjusting .........utttenueinnrennronnenennnnnnn.. 1
368429R21 BREATHER, Pipe ... ittitiitittnn it etneete et annennes 1
369981R1 GASKE T 4ttt ittt ittt et ettt et eene et ittt 1
374587R91 SCREW, W/Washer . ...t.intttinienennttte e ineeneanannnnn 2
1013049R1 TAG, Preparing for Engineering for Storage ............0covuen... 1
1013052R1 TAG, General Instructions ... vvi it e tnteeenmnnnnsennnennenis 1
2751144R1 DECAL, Oil Filter Instructions ..............c0iiuiunuuennnnnn. 1
2750243R2 DECAL, Engine Shut-off Instructions (English) ..................... 1
2750257R2 DECAL, Engine Shut-off Instructions (Spanish) ..................... 1
2750258R 1 DECAL, Engine Shut-off Instructions (French) .............c00..... 1

13



Fig. 11
LUBRICATING OIL FILTER

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
323871R91 FILTER ASSEMBLY, Oil - Includes Items 1 thru 10, Items 19 thru
23, Base Assembly #371237R1l and Item 15 ..............0..... 1
1 304005R91 TUBE, Includes Items 2, 3 & 4 ... ..ttt neansrnnseeneseass 1
2 17141R1 =2 1\ 1
3 304008R1 VALV E Lttt it s et s st sasasastsosssonesasaceosnsesonssos 1
4 304009R1 S RING ittt it ettt ettt s st a e i e e e 1
5 320273R91 PACKAGE, Gasket - Center Tube - Includes #103364 Pin, Cotter 1
103364 PIN, Cotter, 1/16 x 1-1/4" .. it roeerannasnos 1
6 303998R1 CASE, Filter ottt ittt ittt iaasnonssoeeennsesees 1
7 61263VA PLUG, ReliefValve ........ccvven.. N 1
8 3405H GASKET, Plug .. tittvt it tntniantineaaneensaiesesasacne o 1
9 49946HA SPRING v vttt et tn e ittt aaeae sttt et onesesonneeeaneeennns 1
10 61261VA VALVE, Relief ...ttt onssasneenecnonsanna 1
11 103320 WASHER, LioCK . i ittt ittt tinnsean oo tncnoonsasnsns 2
12 179823 SCREW, Cap  +vvvetivtuatetintat e ianeseansnassononancnsnss 2
13 179864 SCREW, CaDP v vttt vnvrnonionnnrraeanenasoesneoasstocsansnnensas 1
14 179869 SCREW, CAP  « vt ttneteutenonnaneennaatasoeosaanenenssanens . 1
15 103878 PLUG, PiPE v ctttttte i iiieenineitaseeenessoanaeoseenoesnns 1
16 179858 SCREW, CaP  «vvrvenrrnnennnnnnn e 2
371237R11 BASE ASSEMBLY - Includes Items 7, 8, 9, 10, 15and 17 ........... 1
17 BASE, Order #371237RIL ... it ittt ittt it isnneaonsaan 1
18 371238R1 GASKET, Filter BaSe@ vt vivtvn vttt eoonnrseonnosonanesoonesnsnns 1
19 304854R1 GASKET, Filter Case - Partof Item 20 ...... ... . it ttiennnenen 1
20 323827R91 ELEMENT PACKAGE - Includes Item 19 .. ..., iiiienennns 1
21 310930R1 HOM RING it iv ittt s et e eseeeetnssesoeeeennossrsansessnsnonsas 1
22 304010R1 WASHER, Retaining .........ouiereiieinne ittt onnecrvascsnsas 1
23 304011R1 SPRING vt ittt ittt ittt et ottt eaas et s eee et aesereennas 1
2751144R1 TRANSFER, Oil Filter (English) ........... .. ity . 1

14




e =
c_:A

Fig. 12
WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT, FAN & RELATED PARTS

ITEM PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.

170027R91 PUMP, Water - Includes Items marked * ................. P 1

* 1 69673R11 HUB ...... e et e e et e e e e e e e 1

* 2 139085R1 RING, Retaining «....vvvever vt eeernternesaaseroaosacsecnnnas 1

* 78743R91 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, Includes Items 3 and 4 .......cceitirervonenns 1

3 102068H BEARING, Ball ... vtitiinrerranonuoneenonsesnsneeseaeeonoseonns 1

4 71351R1 SLINGER ottt ittt et tieat s aneeanoasossoesaesnosssosssossons 1

¥ 5 BODY, NSS - Order 170027R91 ... ..t i vttt ineennerennnneansssanas 1

6 70585R91 SEAL, Plain - Optional with 73296R92 ............ccvierueecnacnnn 1

* 6 73296R92 SEAL, Plain - Optional with 70585R91 ......... ... 000t eennnnes . 1

* 7 69670R1 IMPELLER, FAGl .ttt tvvetonernanenernstetonsasssoanssssssssonss 1

* 8 69674R1 [ @73 2 3 1

* 9 69675R1 PLATE ittt it ittt te e teeesessassnstassessssoscoannnonenass 1

10 69676R1 GASKE T vttt ittt s eio e tatnsesetsssesoesaoseneacasanaaossns 1

* 11 124060 SCREW ittt ittt it ettt e e i e e e e e e 3

12 169192R1 ELBOW, Formed Rubber .......cc et retretrtsrrooncsessnssssosnns 1

13 103321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" ittt ittt anseteneentieonereenensetoeans 4

14 179849 SCREW, Cap, 3/8NC x 2-1/2" ...ttt iicinninnennns 4

15 240369R91 CLAMDP, HOSE vttt eteentosssonennsnsestiasesrtoseansonseonnenss 2

16 169193R1 NIPPLE, PiPE .ttt it iniiinneeneintnneeesasenaneoennninaressss 2

17 179819 BOLT, 5/16 NC x 1-1/8" ...ttt ittt iieensinaneeraenasansnaa 2

18 103320 WASHER, Lock, 5/L16" .t iiiiietieiiinnnecanrsrnnes 2

19 164430R1 OUTLET, Water +. et senoeuanoeennnensanaenneeeensssanesens 1

20 216906R91 THERMOSTAT, Flow Control . .......ccitiiroeenenenonononoonns 1

78984R91 KIT, Water PUmpP v vv vt rnoosrreeesaetesenoesoneessteeecens 1

318362R91 PULLEY, Fan & W/PUmpP ...ttt ianiainnanectescannnas 1

103319 WASHER, Lock, 1/4" ittt itetoeneeossenosasas 4

181321 BOLT, 1/4 - 28 x 1=3 /4" . ittt iiineasonassanes 4

369289R1 SPACER, FAn .+ ttiv vttt uaeerniaeesoesasossaanesssoesss 1

103647 VALVE, Draifl « v ve ittt uieeenostonaeenososeasossnaosss 1

274705R1 BELT, FAN  cvv vttt et tetnteinnanriorotosseeesonoeoeeaseoaanos 1

268098R91 FAN, BlOWET .t v vveetaneeansnansessescneeonneeeeneensneessennans 1

306355R91 FAN, Blower (Optional) ........ .. ettt iinereirnionereeonnnnns 1

15




HOLIINGUVD
£1 ‘Big




CARBURETOR

ZENITH Z .
ITEM PART 4 - QL/
NO. NO. PART NAME ?s7 170 Qty.
12537 CARBURETOR (Hough 155827H3) ............cvniieovnnionen . 1
* 164460H2 REPAIR KIT (Includes Items 7, 8, 10, 11, 16, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25
thru 28, 30 thru 32, 34, 35, 37 thru 39, 47, 48, 51 and 53) ....... AR
C-181-74 GASKET SET (Includes Items 25, 28, 34, 37, 39 and 48) i AR
1 C24-93M-1X3 LEVER ASSEMBLY (Includes Item 2) ...vvvvininernaeeooennnn 1
2 T8S10-9 BOLT, Machine ..o veretiveronnoseocsossaasustoeesesoecscsssas 1
3 CR28-28 LEVER ASSEMBLY (Includes Item 4) ........ceeuteriniieeccecanos 1
4 T8S8-10 ) 2Y@ ) 75 A I R I IR 1
5 CT63-4 PIN, TADPET  + e v e ttaruevusuacssanessaoeessasoonoccaenctoansnas 1
6 C23-642 SHAFT, ThIOttle « oo vev et eurnnnmeeaeanensueeiaeoesneescuesos .. 1
7 Cl31-33 WASHER, Flat .« ..t ttvtutivunenoesesoeroansanosssosessesacnecess 1
8 CT48-10 £S5 0N 7 T R R R 1
9 Cc21-78 PLATE, Throttle .. ..uueuneroeestoroneaniananesecsoeacasacenees 1
10 T315B5-5 SCREW ittt ittt i e e 2
11 Cl41-4-1 GASKET vttt ttmt et e a ittt aaeeecssssoannaraeesans 1
12 # 256336R1 STUD, Plain ......ccovvevnecs See Engine Mounting 2
13 # 103321 WASHER, Lock .............. Group in "PAYLOADER" 2
14 # 103026 10 Parts Manual 2
15 C138-46 FILTER, Head vt vtrenuneanouatononenseionsanasireseeasoses 1
16 T56-3 WASHER vttt ittt e ettt s i aa st e e s 1
17 F2-1T5 STRAINER ELEMENT, Sediment .........covtirceececocacnns 1
18 WASHER, LOCK vttt ittt iiein o toeessaencncrtnons 2 }
19 C138-38 SETSCREW, Vacuum Channel ..........coiiieiieriicoranenronns 1 :
20 Cl131-2 PLUG, Throttle Shaft .........c.0 e iiiioetnoneeanenn 1
21 T311S12-12 SCREW ittt ittt ettt s et e e ‘e 4-
22 CHI-17 SPRING ittt it s et taas s eeenateeoasasasasssessessonsossonss 1
23 C46-38 NEEDLE, Idle Adjusting .....c.coecuininiieiarneineornneeenns 1
24 C55-7-16 TET, IALE vttt taet e it s i i ae e s eeanonaneeoaansass 1
25 T56-23 WASHER ...t iiiiiiiininnernaoss e e e e 1
26 C81-1-40 VALVE & SEAT (2 paTts) . ...t vuvueneereereronrenianranecncenenss 1
27 C120-15 AXLE, FlOAt .. vvv et n e in oo roanesoaossssasesooesaessassanosens 1
28 Cl142-21 GASKE T v ittt ine et ntneennsoesssetseeeaeeeseensesnsssosaoss 1
29 B38-34-27 VENTURI ot iv ettt e te s tat oo onosssoeseansnasssssoensssssenonoes 1
30 C97-15-10 VALVE, Power Jet ...ttt iutirunenoriotaeiansanossassnssoacesss 1
31 C77-18-30 TJET, Well Vent .. ...t itineeresostnsocsanrenoaseenaossonssscos 1
32 CR41-3 VALVE, Pump Check ... .....vtiiiiiiiiiiiiiieireetnnneens 1
33 C138-24 =3 00 6 1« T I T R 2
34 T56-24 WASHE R .ot ittt ettt oo seseasosaoneseasoseossaeasssonons 1
35 C52-6-26 TET, Maill v vt veoeeme et inataaesoneeeenossonssnnneoneoannss 1
36 C138-53 =3 % 0 1 I 1
37 T56-12 WASHER. vt i ittt ittt et saetanasenonosesennassesssesesonosnnsa 1
38 C51-20-18 JET, Accelerator ... . itiuuiiniiinoeernoaeteauennsnnnanansss 1
39 T56-4 [@F-N3 24 D P = S I 1
40 CT91-3 PLUG, Pipe ..ttt iiiee it 2
41 B3-62-A BOWL, Fuel . ...ttt ittt tasereasorossonasssencens 1
42 C105-138 SHAFT, ChOKeE .ot itiieiiin i tearroaettuasesanntoanacesansces 1
43 C140-7 SO REW vttt ittt et et e e a i aa e 1
44 C24-7BVX2 LEVER ASSEMBLY (Includes Item 45) .........cooiiovaonennn 1
45 T8S10-9 BOLT, Machine .. ..vvuutiiiutnteeiotiseeooneeeaneeseoneassonscs 1
46 Cc101-22 PLATE, ChOKE .ttt e tteteee e ueatorassaneassoas 1
47 T315B6-4 SO REW ot ittt et it et e e e e ee e 2
48 T56-48 WASHER v e tee ettt ottt ittt 1
49 C66-48-80 JET, Main Discharge . ..ovvvenenrernonuarntnrtaeaaneaeeeenans 1
50 C85-26 D0 70 Y- A I 1
51 C36-61X1 PUMP it it i e e e e e e e 1
52 BODY, Throttle NSS .ttt tnrintnnnnnienntaenanesanas .o 1
53 T301S8-6 SO REW v ettt ettt e e e . 1
# 23974D SCREW, Vacuum By-pass (Assembled in Carburetor) ........couvu.n 1
# 66453H GASKET, CarbUuretOT v e ouuuuntrereeronoseoeesnaaoeesnaraans 3
# 67264H INSULATOR, Carburetor .........ceeieiueienoiirnenanrcecns 1
# 266342R11 CROSS FLANGE, AdaPter ... .outeerenenruoumnueinaeareriannens 1
# 103321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" i it e 2
# 179319 NUT, 3/8 = 24 vttt e e et ettt it e aaaans 2

# - Hough Part Numbers - # - I. H. Part Numbers
NOTE: Numbers in the part number column are Zenith Carburetor
part numbers unless otherwise specified.

17



81

dnand 1and
y1 83

Ll

9i

Gl




Fig. 14

FUEL PUMP
ITEM PART
No. NO. PART NAME Qty.
* 155832H1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, Fuel (I.H. #81612R91) For service order
Pump #189357H1 shown on following page.  ........ 1
# 5592396 KIT, Fuel Pump Repair - Includes Items 3, 4, 8, 10, 14, 15, 20,
b RS o Ve H25 S AR
# 5592395 KIT, Diaphragm Repair - Includes Items 3, 8 and 23 ............... AR
# 1 5590159 BOWL, Sedimment . ....uvreututneeensoeeneraneseuenarsensaensonns 1
2 BAIL ASSEMBLY « ot vttt tet ettt ettt te et taetnanneaanens 1
# 3 5590039 GASKET ot oot ettt et ettt et e e e 1
4 STRAINER ELEMENT .+ttt ittt tnenerenenenesrarenasnoaeasos 1
5 COVER + ettt ettt et e et et et e ettt ettt e 1
6 GASKET ........... P 1
7 RETAINER, Valve ...t vteuntoreeroroeneotosnesssisasaenseconnss 1
8 DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY o« ttittttt ettt tnteietetaeannneenens 1
9 Lo = Z 1
10 SPRING  + et e et ettt et et e et ettt ettt et ennnaannns 1
11 SE AL .+ ettt e e e e e 1
12 WASHER  + v ottt ettt ee ittt ettt ettt ettt e . 1
13 BODY v e et et e e e e e e e e 1
14 LINK vt ot ettt ettt e ettt et e e e e 1
15 SPRING vttt et ettt ettt et ettt e et e sttt et 1
16 ROCKER ARM  « ot ittt ttete et tae e tateteinsaneenaanenensnas 1
® 17 155835H1 GASKET . \iiiititernraennanans 1
* 18 WL-15 WASHER, Lock ....... ..., } Fuel Pump Mounting 2
* 19 $-2510 SCREW, Cap  «vvvvevnernnnnnnns 2
20 WASHER, FILAt oottt teettt et e e et ae e e iaennns 1
21 PIN, ROCKET ATITI « v ot v vt vvavntetneeeroenonoasorosssssansesesssss 1
22 SOREW ottt ettt ettt e e e e e 2
23 VALVE & CAGE ASSEMBLY .\ttt tttetiteraennanentnenenss 1
24 WASHER, LOCK + 1ttt etee e etae et ettt eeaeeens 6
25 SCREW v et et e e e e et e et e e e e e s 6
% 266342R11 CROSS FLANGE ADAPTER v tutnt vt taneoeearanoansneroennsannns 1
% 103321 WASHER, LoCK, 3/8" vttt ittt tnem e etoneaeaesaneaeeenenss 2
% 179319 NUT, 3/8 = 24" ittt ittt ia ettt iantan e asaeeensnns 2
% 276145R2 PIPE, Fuel, Carburetor to Fuel PUmp . ...o.vvvturrrenrerernnnnans 1
% 24847H ELBOW, Male PiPe .. vvveteeneneuneeninennenonornesesnenoesnnns 2
%o 369989R1 NUT, 5/16" NYLON  vevvervvttnnnnstnneteconneeaniineeeninneonns 2
%o 420364 SCREW (In Fuel Pipe Bracket) ........ooeuerurnvenocinanneecossnas 1
% 99937R1 BRACKET, FUEl PiPe .. vvveereseeniisenaanneaeneenenenenens 1

NOTE: Above components without part numbers are not singly
recommended for service by supplier. They are shown for
identification purposes only. Order kits shown above containing
parts desired.

* Hough Part Numbers
# A. C. Spark Part Numbers
% I. H. Part Numbers

19




Fig. 14A
FUEL PUMP

19A




FUEL PUMP

Carter Carb.

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
# 189357H1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, Fuel - Includes Items 1 thru 18 (I. H. #84838R93)
Service Fuel Pump for #155832 shown on Page 19 . ceevaciees 1
NOTE: For service components of this unit contact your nearest
Carter Carburetor Dealer. The main address is: Carter Carburetor
Corporation, St. Louis, Missouri.
1 Ml121-134 GASKET, FLange .. ...cu.vivutororeeantennassoneceascasaeennssas 1
2 M177-69 LEVER, Ca8IN .. iuv it vt veeineatosssonsosaeerasesetonsorosesaesss 1
3 M150-152 PIN, Cam leVeTr vt vttt enenntesaneeuoosssarsonioesoesesenoas 1
4 M150A-18 RETAINER, Cam lever PIn .. vttt iuivinnnrinoeeecoriosaeasnans 1
5 Mé61-294 SPRING, Cam lever TetUIN . ... .ueruieonereesunnronneranoonans 1
6 11B-69 PLUG, Cam 1ever Pill ...t iutinutrontnneinaneonoconaessanos 1
7 BODY (Not Serviced Separately).....c.ooiiiiierrerrnnenerssacans 1
8 M203-165 DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY ...ttt ittt ot tintastovsssassassens 1
9 M80-231S VALVE HOUSING ASSEMBLY ...ttt ittt ittnersetratssorssssssns 1
10 M101-265S SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSEMBLY .......citeritntrcaersnesasans 2
11 M101-303S SCREW & LOCKWASHER ASSEMBLY .. ...vveeveeoescrsanrsansnsns 6
12 M203-38 DIAPHRAGM, Air dome ..... ... iiv vt tneiniseesssoacnasnssonans 1
13 M118-140 COVER, Valve Housing & Filter .......... ..ttt vcrcnenonnoriaans 1
14 F23A-20 GASKET, Bowl Ring .. .. iviuiitun it inrenrooonaronosoancsannnas 1
15 F30-60 ELEMENT, Ceramic Filter .........c.uiiiu it innrneerenananenas 1
16 F6l1-621 SPRING, Filter .......0eiviirrrivrecnroeaserossons tesenseasevre 1
17 F23-40 BOWL, Glass S P 1
18 F63-146S RETAINER & SCREW ASSEMBLY ...t iiititerie it ininrnianoonas 1
# 179820 BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x1-1/4" ........... 2
# 103320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" .............. Fuel Pump Mounting 2
# 128868-H GASKET, Fuel Pump Mounting ....... 1

# I.H. Part Numbers
* Hough Part Number

19B




GOVERNOR & ATTACHING PARTS
& ATR COMPRESSOR DRIVE PULLEY & MOUNTING

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
GOVERNOR, (Order Kit - Hough #190163H1 shown in H-30B
Parts Manual) ........0iiinninennnnn.. e e e 1
141639HA GASKE T, GOVEIIOT 4ttt vttt et es e st toanenseeeseesenaennnnain 1
92388H SEAL & WIRE, GOVEINOT ...t v ine et ittt eannnssemannni, 1
* 176819H1 PULLEY, Drive, Air COMPTeSSOT v v vt v runenrrmnsenenennasnnnnns 1
179839 BOLT, 3/8 -16x1" ............ PR T 4
103321 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" .ttt ittt et e i 4

* Hough Part Number

20



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

21



Fig. 15

DISTRIBUTOR

22



Fig. 15
DISTRIBUTOR, SPARK PLUGS & CABLES

Delco-Remy
ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
NOTE: Service components for this unit should be obtained from a
Delco-Remy Dealer. The Frank G. Hough Co. will supply a
complete unit only.
1112437 DISTRIBUTOR (Hough #186041H1) (I. H. #321288R91) Replaced
FLLE2408 .t e e e e e 1
1 1931512 O N 1
2 1924245 ROTOR ittt et e e e et e e e e e 1
3 1945388 COVER, Housing ... tuiiitiiiirtittiiiiiiiinnainreeenannnn 1
4 1916806 SCREW OR STUD, Terminal ............. e e 1
5 1916805 BUSHING (Inside) ..ottt ittinneeeenseeesseenns 1
5 1914142 BUSHING (Outside) . ..ot vi ittt it iete it et iian e 1
6 1855720 CONTACT SE T ittt ittt it ettt ittt et ettt innesnnn 1
7 813238 LEVER, Breaker . .....c.unt ittt eanonnennennns 1
8 1869704 CONDENSER .0ttt ittt ittt it ittt ettt e e et iieeann 1
9 1847643 PLATE, BreakeT ...ttt inteiee s eeeansenneennns 1
10 1871838 SPRING, CaP vttt ttttteeee ittt e iiaetate et sesinenennnenns 2
11-12 1847289 SUPPORT, Cap SPring . ... ..o teurntenoetennnronerroanrsnnasannns 2
13 1938136 HOUSING ittt ittt iiisnaos st ia et iaeeseneeesens . 1
14 125947 PLUG, PipPe ot ittt ittt ittt it ettt it teieeinneeans 1
15 811912 WASHER, Space .....coviiuiiriinnriiansas e e 1
16 810074 WASHER, Shim . 005 ThK., ... ittt tiitnirinioneereennss R AR
17 810078 WASHER, Shim .010 Thk. ........ AR
18 1952113 COLLAR, Coupling or Gear . .......euivitoennronnnrronsesaneronons 1
19 1952272 PIN e e e e h e e 1
20 1903101 SPRING, Weight ... ...ttt ittt et enannnn 2
21 1885558 WASHER, Lock .......coiiiivinnnneens e e e e e 2
22 1885557 CUP OR PLATE, Weightholddown ........... i iiiiiieinnnean. 1
23 1938135 CAM ASSEMBLY ottt ittt e e 1
24 1880902 WEIGHT ..... e e e e e e i e 2
25 1955562 SHAFT, Main ........ e e e e 1
26 811912 WASHER, Space - Under Weight Plate ........................... 1
27 121841 WASHER, Lock - Breaker Plate Support Screw ..............c..... 1
28 121841 WASHER, Lock - Spring Support . ..........ciieiiiitiennennennens 2
1904376 WASHER, Lock - Terminal Stud ..........iiiiiiiniininnnnnn. AR
29 817363 NUT, Terminal Stud (Inside) ....... ...t ennn.. 1
30 120622 NUT, Terminal Stud (Outside) ...... .ottt i, 2
31 1923540 NUT, Weight Hold down .......0tviittiiiiiinennneeneeenaas e 2
32 121749 SCREW, Breaker Plate Support .........utt i rtrnerrnnarennnen 1
33 131949 SCREW, Condenser Attaching ..........ctiiiiiine s 1
34 816784 SCREW, Contact Attaching .........iiiuiuuiirtrtin oo 1
35 121832 SCREW, Dist. Cap Spring Support . ......c.iiitirverinerrnnreans .- 2
36 1909003 BUSHING, Dist. HOUSING vttt viiritnier it eneenannnes 1
37 1938193 BUTTON, Carbon -In Cap ... ittt iiiit it iieneenannnns 1
38 819639 FELT, Wick = In Cam .« ittt vttt ittt iaesaesoannonnnenesns 1
1914144 CLIP, Lock - Term. Stud (Outside) .........cciiiiiiuinrennnnns 1
* 321290R91 ARM, Distributor Clamp .........covueen. e it e 1
* 16559R1 WASHER, Flat ............... e e 1
* 120380 WASHER, Lock e e e e .. 1
* 180018 SCREW, Cap  +ve vt vttt iiinannnnsns, 1
* 583474R1 "O'" RING, Distributor Mounting ............0 i iiiiiennneennns 1
* 77271R91 PLUG, Spark W/Gasket 103225H (AC-C45) ...t iiiiriuirininnnns 6
* 77274R91 PLUG, Spark W/Gasket 103225H (Auto-Lite AN-7) ........... e 6
* 646117R91 PLUG, Spark W/Gasket 103225H (Champion J~8) .........couuien.n. 6
* 66711R92 CABLE, Distributor to Coil (Hi-Tension) ......c.ouviern e neennnn 1
* 69700R91 CABLE, Distributor to Coil (Lo-Tension) ... ...vuv it itnrnennenean 1
* 265584R91 CABLE, Coil to Resistor . ...ttt i innennns 1
* 179852 BOLT, 7/16 - 14 x 1/2" ....... Assemble in left front of the 3
* 116104 WASHER, Flat (Copper) ....... :l_ Cylinder Head 3
* 967545R91 RESISTOR, Ignition Coil ....... 0 .. . it 1
* 165518R91 COIL & CLAMP, Ignition ... ...ttt ittt nnn 1
* 179814 BOLT, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8! 11ttt ittt iienn e 2
* 103320 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" ittt et i e 2
% 103340 WASHER, Flat, 11/32" ..... e e e e e e 2

(Continued on following page)

23




Fig. 15
DISTRIBUTOR, SPARK PLUGS & CABLES (Continued)

ITEM PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
# 312354R91 CABLE, Spark Plug (1 & 6) . .....oueiitianrinriniaaasanus 2
# 318056R91 CABLE, Spark Plug ( 3 & 4) . ..vvuiirrnenanaot o neninas 2
# 266263R91 CABLE, Spark Plug (2 & 5) .e.vvvuovenruennnenoanaaeeeraeenee s 2
# 324460R1 RETAINER, Spark Plug Wire ........cccivevitororiinnonneces s 2

# I.H. Part Numbers

Fig. 16
GENERATOR

24




Fig. 16

GENERATOR
ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
NOTE: Service components of this unit should be obtained from a
Delco~-Remy Dealer. The Frank G. Hough Co. will {ill orders for
a complete unit, not service parts.
1102059 GENERATOR (Hough #148014H1) {I.H. #305107R91) ................ 1
1 132688 SO REW Lttt i it e e e e e e e 2
2 1904377 WASHER, LOoCK ..ttt ittt it inananonsencenas 2
3 1932506 BRUSH, Contact ... .ttt inine oot inionnnnesnornaesens 2
4 1878183 ARM, Brush .. ...ttt i it e e e, 2
5 1916324 SPRING ittt itivr ittt iaenasinssiaaenassoenassnennesessensnes 2
6 1904368 WASHER, Flat ... tittiiitin it et ianstsensnnseossoosnes 2
7 1922288 HOLDER, Brush (Ground) .......... ...ttt irinnenannannns 1
8 1921860 TERMINAL, Stud, "F'" Terminal ........c.0iitinitiiinnrennnnnnnns 1
9 1885090 INSULATOR, Bushing, "F" Terminal ............. ... i, 1
10 1858753 WASHER . ittt ittt ittt nnnnnnsens 1
11 1881409 WASHER, Flat .ottt ittt it i it et st e ineen e 2
12 1904661 WASHER, Lock ittt iairt e iinnseanoneersranoceeosaeeans 2
13 121743 L 4
14 1904661 WASHER, LOCK vttt iei i itittean et neaneensooesaeesens 3
15 1922701 WINDING, Field ...ttt rnvrorsmroaerteenaneninnenoeoeanons 1
16 2255717 SCREW ittt ittt e e i e e e 1
17 1911008 PLATE, Retaining, Bearing .........uveurririiniirrnennnnnnss 1
18 1912008 GASKET, Bearing, Retaining Plate .............ccvcvinriiannas 1
19 809945 WASHER, Flat ottt ittttinnn et senaranneioosersnossss 1
20 1912725 POLE PIECE, MagnetiC .. ..ivtivureucervonenoneoerannoiuennnas 2
21 1912073 INSULATOR, Plate .. ivvuevns it aninaseoeoansnoenons e 2
22 1843646 SCREW .ttt iiiiiiiianannns et seeene Ceeererenene e 2
23 809763 570 3 7 2
24 120638 WASHER, LoOCK tivut v vrtt e einitvnnneitoreonunnnenoneeeeoeeens 2
25 1880641 (@105 = 1 2
26 823551 2 O S R © 7 1 1
27 1858603 SPACER, Sle@VEe .. vtviuturunvooiearoorareanoenineoseenosssnenss 1
28 1871693 END BELL . ivinvuueeeroreeenneansoneorsorsesonennnsenseeesos 1
29 809593 225 1
30 809961 WASHER .ttt vvt ettt eeenosoonssreseeneenessoisssssenssessnns 1
31 819104 RETAINER, Packing .....ccuiuurirrnvrmnneeereeoraaneonoaennnnnen 1
32 907503 BEARING, Ball ...t titirtivnerrroraserreoroansossseensaroeenns 1
33 1880781 WASHER, LoCk ...ttt it itienitntntnssesestneneosans 3
34 1904370 SCREW Lttt ie ittt i e e e e 3
35 200382 CLIP, Electrical .......uuivvunivneennneeonnoonnenooononss een 2
36 1921369 TERMINAL, Stud, "A" Terminal ... c.virnrrireerrvecreroeenen 1
37 1922289 HOLDER, Brush ... inierrernrisrersessoraersoenosonsans 1
38 1921362 INSULATOR, Bushing "A" Terminal .............. .00 1
39 1925210 ARMATURE ..ttt iittninen ittt nnaronsnetrecnoosasesnennns 1
40 954736 BEARING, Ball ........ccvvvvnveoe et e e e 1
41 1939857 END BELL ..ttt ittt enssereneneeensesesnnarseseenenes 1
42 809062 PIN it it ittt e trtraeeeesenas 1
# 85089R2 STRAP, Adjustment, Generator .......... Gt erauieavir e e res a0 1
1888439 WASHER, Lock, Strap .. ...ut it er oo nanseneaenseeoeeenns 1
806915 AL 1
124545 KEY, Generator Shaft ... ...ttt tneteriorntoetoneroneorisnaens 1
1866400 FAN, Generator (Hough #112681HI1) ............. ... . i, 1
1911985 PULLEY (Hough #155852H1) . .....cotvivvrrnrnuroionnnaneeoeennnns 1
* 165910H1 BRACKET, Generator «....oeerveveeeeceecs e e e 1
* S5-278 CAPSCREW ..ttt ittt ittt iiineeenneeans ceiee 2
* WL-17 WASHER, Lock ..vovvvverinvinineans e e e e e 2
# 179816 BOLT, 5/16 = 18 X 3/4" ittt 1
# 173127 WASHER, Lock, 5/16" ...ttt 1
# Q-399 WASHER, Flat, L1/32" ... it a i isaeinneans 1

25



GENERATOR {(Continued)

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
* S5-257 CAPSC REW ittt ittt ettt et ettt et et it it aeaeoasnennesnonns 1
* WF-35 WASHER, Flat ...ttt ittt et i inenn et enenonssneneanosesenas 1
* WL-15 WASHER, LOCK ittt ittt ottt i et oan st tanesensoneenenaenneas 1
* S$-1510 CAPS CREW ittt ittt e et it et et i e e e e 2
* WL-15 WASHER, LoOoCK vt ittt et e it ittt e et e e et s nenenns 2
* H- 15 N 5 2
# 265584R91 CABLE, Coil to Resistor (I. H.) ...t ittt 1
1001071R2 DECAL, Generator Warning (English) ................. ... ... ..., 1
1001072R2 DECAL, Generator Warning (Spanish) ............. ... ... ... ... ... 1
1001073R2 DECAL, Generator Warning (French) ....................... ... ... 1

* HOUGH PART NUMBERS

# INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER NUMBERS

29

P ]
Ques

25 24 22 2i
\mmnnm

27 26 23 20 19

s

N=Y

E==

(SE=
i

zl
\62 _ @\56

* 19 )D ’OBDDDW E O
\6 67 \ss 65 sIt el

FIG. 17
STARTING MOTOR

26




Fig. 17
STARTING MOTOR

ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
NOTE: Components of unit shown in list should be obtained from
a Delco-Remy Dealer. The Frank G. Hough Co. will supply a
complete unit, not its components.
1107679 STARTER, Engine, Electrical (Includes all items except 56 & 57)
(Hough #155854H1) (I.H. #165477R9l) .......c0iitiiniennnn, 1
1 132903 SO REW Lttt e e e e i e 1
2 1923935 INSULATOR, WasSher ...ttt terseutunuennnneisioeanos 1
3 132908 SCREW L it it e i i e s e e e e e 1
4 120614 NU T i e ittt ittt i ie ettt 2
5 121801 WASHER, LocKk ...ttt i it it ie it ittt st 1
6 1202171 WASHER, Lock ...... e e e e e e 1
7 426096 L5 1
8 1923935 INSULATOR, Washer ... ... titntunnoetrasseosuorasenneniansens 1
9 1927345 INSULATOR, Washer . ...ttt nineterorsenoernenensnsnsneonos 1
10 1935643 COVER, Switch ... .. i i it it it ian i anaenan 1
11 1853342 SPRING .ttt ittt ittt ettt ettt ittt ottt 1
12 1935645 CLIP, Electrical .. ...t iiiviannnnniooeiroenuneeannsoecsnoenss 1
13 1935644 TERMINAL, Stud ... ...ttt inettnonentiieresoesoensonncons 1
14 1932243 CONTACT, Electrical . ... ittt et tinrteneonnsenns . 1
15 1932242 TERMINAL, Stud .. ...ttt ittt tnttonoeenonansnnoneeenns 1
16 HOUSING, Switch ...ttt it it it iie e ivteineseansnnsnneans 1
17 1937381 CLIP, Electrical ... ..ttt titneneneenennonnns 1
18 1837533 TERMINAL, Stud .. ..ttt ittt it iie e nnoasoresoeransnnns 1
19 1927344 TERMINAL, Stud .. ...ttt aatoeeensnonooenoonsas 1
20 1927345 INSULATOR, Washer ... .ttt it intntaeinonrntioneansas 1
21 1926969 INSULATOR, Washer .. ...ttt tinerenineinronennonasnens 1
22 120622 NU T i ettt it ettt e et e et 2
23 805258 NUT ittt e e e e e e, 1
24 120217 WASHER, Lock ......cvivivniinnan. e e e e 1
25 120614 10 1
26 121841 WASHER, Lock ........ e e e e e e e 1
27 805258 L 1
28 1923935 INSULATOR, Washer ...t vute vt ittt eeronneineoneinnseeeeensns 1
29 132903 SCREW ottt et e e e e e e 1
30 1926618 HOLDER, Electrical Contact Brush (Insulated) ..................... 2
31 1926622 SPRING, Brush . ......it ittt nnneninriioeeeasocososoas 2
32 1926617 HOLDER, Electrical Contact Brush (Ground) ..............c.cu.... 2
1928015 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (Includes Items 33 thru 38) .................. 1
33 1926605 LEAD, Brush (Ground) .«........civutunnornnenrooeeroesiennaoneses 2
34 120361 L5 4
35 120217 WASHER, Lock ... ittt e ittt e ianenan 4
36 SUPPORT, Brush .. ..ttt it ittt ennneenistaensserennns 2
37 1926600 PIN, SUPPOTE oottt et ottt ttneen i ieete oot nnsineinnseaneseans 2
38 187463 SO REW it e e e e e e e e e e e 4
39 122159 SCREW i e e e e e e e e e e 1
40 121841 WASHER, LOCK ittt ittt ettt it seetonoennensonenns 1
41 132908 SC REW it it et e e i i i e e e e 1
42 121801 WASHER, LocCK ..ottt it it ittt it it e cannaasoens 1
43 1935168 GROMMET, Rubber ....... ittt ensnnreeasonneneenn 1
44 1935131 WINDING, Motor Field ........ ittt itneneasnneonnes 1
45 120628 SCREW ittt ittt iiarsotostonasenssstesstiosssossaons 2
46 106497 WASHER, LOCK vt ittt ittt ittt it vttt sieananas 2
47 1119936 SOLENOID, Electrical (Includes Items 1 thru29) .................. 1
48 1932208 SPRING .t titeiaeet ittt en it ean i ie et rtaesaonnonssos 1
49 1932200 PLUNGER, Solenoid .. ... .ttt it enennneintitneeonncnsnoeanons 1
50 1932205 LEVER, Shaft .. ...ttt rraariaeeinserecactosscnns 1
51 455106 PIN i e e e e e e e teteae e 1

(Continued on following page)

27




STARTING MOTOR (Continued)

ITEM

PART

NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
52 1932197 BOLT, Shoulder . ......crittimuerinretstnniooesesasnsesacssssenss 1
1937984 END BELL, Electrical Rotating Equipment (Includes next 2 items).... 1
53 END BELL, Electrical Rotating Equipment ........................ 1
1923907 BUSHING & vt ittt ettt ittt en oot s iaaaeasontisessnerosensoonsnenss 1
54 120214 WASHER, LOCK .+ttt vttt it ettt ot ansneoeesissnssansenoennonsoos 1
55 1926640 NU T it ittt it ettt it e ettt et ettt e seacsieeneenosessasaneneenns 1
56 * WL-18 WASHER, LOCK ..t it ittt ittt it tnoiesnsonionssnneionssnecenenosas 2
57 * | $-289 SCREW, CAP « vt v tutee et ettt et e e ettt et et 2
58 1927850 COLLAR, Shaft ...ttt it eeee e et onsnenisnenononsnassnnns 1
59 1927848 RING, Retaining .. .. oviutnnnrnurenne i eoeiatonnenaassons 1
60 1927849 BUSHING, Sle@Ve vt vttt et anenooeiosoroesoensosseonsonennnss 1
61 809953 = 15 e 1
62 1937975 DRIVE, Engine, Electrical Starter (Includes Items 63 thru 68) ...... 1
63 1924732 BEARING, Sle@VEe  + v vttt iaoaennesonoonesaoaoneneneeeennss 1
64 1923904 BEARING, Sle@VE v vttt et v ite it ane ettt cetoe e aae i aasneannn 1
65 DRIVE, Engine, Electrical Starter ..................c.iion.. 1
66 1932196 SP RING vttt it ittt et e ettt e et e i e e e e 1
67 1838436 COLLAR, Shaft ... ittt ittt ittt erneeeneenannans 1
68 37521 RING, Retaining . ...vvvutnnrnnterat ot oneoneaeearonsnnoananeans 1
69 1932209 S P RING vttt ettt ittt et e e e e et e e e 1
70 1927853 INSULATOR, Plate ... oottt ittt iitite et ontonenseoennneasenneas 4
71 1932185 ARMATURE, MOtOT v vttt tet i inae et vetnoronneeeeensoeneensonas 1
72 818265 WASHER, Flat ...ttt ittt it et it i it iineeeneens 1
73 1843646 SCREW ......0iivnnnn e et e e e e e e 4
74 1926616 POLE PIECE, MagnetiC vttt iurntnnteneanontonsneninnennnnnss 4
75 1935128 WINDING, Motor Field . ... ottt ittt insianaeenons 1
76 1926625 270 175 2
7 1906945 BRUSH, Electrical Contact .. ... ..ttt initiornrernosnenionanss 4
78 1926648 SCREW Lttt ittt ittt e i i e e e e e i e e s 4
79 1928966 END BELL, Electrical Rotating Equipment........... vttt 1
HOUSING, Electrical Rotating Equipment ...............0000iv..n 1
# 179883 BOLT, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4" ettt itte e ineneenanenanenaonenns 2
# 103323 WASHER, LocK, L/2' ittt ittt ettt teeeneenenenneenens 2
120622 NU T, 8-32 ittt ittt ittt et nensossonnossosssinnaeesesnens 1
121841 WASHER, LoCK #8n it ittt ettt ettt tie et ttnnenennns 1
120614 NUT, L10-32 . ittt ittt i ttntenesennesoessssoasansensesssneans 1
120217 WASHER, Lock, #10 ..t ittt i ettt sttt ttnenenneennnne 1
120377 NUT, 3/8-16 ....... e e e e e e e e 1
120382 WASHER, Lock, 3/8" ittt et r e ttenneeatnsneenenns 1

* HOUGH PART NUMBERS
# I.H. PART NUMBERS

28



2 b Xe- FEF
S ~—19
B 1~ DD PLATE 5066
Fig. 18
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
(Positive Ground - Used on earlier engines)
ITEM PART .
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
NOTE: Components of unit shown in list should be obtained from a
Delco-Remy Dealer. The Frank G. Hough Co. will supply a complete
unit, not its components.
1118839D REGULATOR, Voltage (Positive Ground, Hough #148018H1)
(I.H. #164T1TRIL)  « vttt ittt it e e ittt anenanesan 1
1 1931886 F07© /0 0 2 P 1
2 1931887 GASKET ............ PPt 1
3 1939646 ARMATURE, Relay.. ...ttt iinnnernoterionnoensons 1
4 1948328 CONTACT, Current Regulator ........ ... ... i iirinieieeeeeonnnn 1
5 1948328 CONTACT, Voltage Regulator ..........ce.niiiiiiiinurenunnnsas 1
6 1912176 SPRING, Current Regulator .........ouuiiumnenmnienneneneeennennns 1
1949142 SPRING, Voltage Regulator ... ... iuunnnerentnieteerenenneaans 1
7 1910174 RESISTOR, 65 ONIMIS .+t o ittt ittt ettt tae i ttnan o aaeneseas 1
8 1910176 RESISTOR, 130 ORIMS + v vt v vt v e umnnetoneroenenenononennneosan 1
9 NOT USED ON THIS UNIT
10 1879663 GROMME T . ittt e ettt ettt it e 3
11 1912159 SCREW, AdJusting ....ovvvtemrnirommnnnianeaaaionenn i, 1
12 1944590 SCREW, AdJusting . ....cvoveuuenmenennsaeantnne e aeaneaesans 2
13 NOT USED ON THIS UNIT
14 1878505 WASHER, Lock, Contact Attaching .................. ... .o i, 2
15 1938522 WASHER, Lock, COVeT SCrew .. .v.uiriin v rnnentreneenenencons 2
16 1924764 SCREW & LOCKWASHER, Armature Attaching .................. ... 2
17 1878516 SCREW, Contact Attaching ..........iiiit e nnas 4
18 1943385 SCREW, COVET  « it ttvtreuunmonsensoosesnenoannseenosanssssosseans 2
19 1878502 SCREW, Terminal .. ...viiiiinouninoeanrasoeesneueaneeaonaas 3
20 1922599 WASHER, Insul. W/Bushings, Contact ...........cccceeviuinennnnn 2
21 1878507 WASHER, Insul. Contact Attach. ...... ..o, 2
22 1878503 CLAMP, Terminal ... ..ttt it iieet e inenosssacssannsos 3

29




PLATE 5066

Fig. 19
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
(Negative Ground)

Delco-Remy
ITEM PART
NO. NO. PART NAME Qty.
NOTE: Components of unit shown in list should be obtained from a
Delco-Remy Dealer. The Frank G. Hough Co. will supply 2 com-
plete unit, not its components.
1119003E REGULATOR, Voltage (Negative Ground, Hough #174002H1)
(I.H. #164T1TROIL) .. iiiiiir s iaieannnnnanarsonansossoeanss 1
1 1931886 COVER i tttete it ittt tatna s traaeaioanonanesssnonosannsons 1
2 1931887 GASKET, COVET .+t tittittanrrteetsiaseressososeosneenenroseasnnns 1
3 1939646 ARMATURE, Relay ... it tvututuunonnonootsoonnainoneorsoneenns 1
4 1949136 CONTACT, Current Regulator .......ocovnnrunersniinnnsennsas 1
5 1949136 CONTACT, Voltage Regulator ..........cciiviviuerrrrnrnenennansas 1
6 1912176 SPRING, Current Regulator ..........ivurirrenrnrernsnnenansnens 1
6 1949142 SPRING, Voltage Regulator .........cc.cviiirertanerennannnnraans 1
7 1910173 RESISTOR, 40 ORIMS .ottt it ivaniin s inntaonrnonoenneoaniases 1
8 1910174 RESISTOR, 65 OhmMS ..t ii i iviniii o rrenrnranssrarnoasunenss 1
9 Not Used ...ttt iie ittt it iianesinsaaeroenaonsnnnss 1
10 1879663 GROMMET ittt it te it ettt ettt i iinnn s 3
11 1912159 SCREW, Adjusting .. ...t iieetnonnnin o tneonnnnioressoeians 1
12 1944590 SCREW, AdJusting o :evvevet oot unioniennnoonns oo 2
13 1904377 LOCKWASHER, Relay SCrew .. ... vt ivrivnirnerenieroninueeeeens 2
14 1878505 LOCKWASHER, Contact SCrew ... cot vt ronrornonertonenens e 2
15 1938522 WASHER, Cupped, COVer SCTeW . ... v ivtirrrenoonncoonnenianonns 2
16 1924764 SCREW & LOCKWASHER, Armature Attaching ................... 2
17 1878516 SCREW, Contact Attaching .......... e e e e e e 4
18 1943386 SCREW, COVEOT vttt vttt ettt ettt e itatneesnne e e 2
19 1914800 SCREW, Terminal ... ... vt ittt it tetonsoesetnonnniotososans 3
20 1922599 WASHER, Insul. W/Bushings ...........vuuuureruornnonnanaronas 2
21 1878507 WASHER, Insul. Contact SCrewW .. vt vitvt ettt ivnnororeneennnes 2
22 1878503 CLAMP, Terminal .. ...ttt ittt ittt eretenoneoteneoreeieeeennans 3
274577 SCREW, Ground .. vttt it itinase iataetetnan s esenesonaanans 1
1855978 CLAMP, Ground SCTeW . . v vt nvtusnninoroaareronetnsinonesasas 1

30




1€

6 1600161 S €UEG69L 9 1920969 vl €286L1
6 168660671 2 1630LL9L 9 1990969 g61 0286L1
6 16¥8606%1 S HI¥66L S 1400569 St 6186L1
6 1NZL81¥1 S £UPTSSL 1 106%69
6 TH1L81F1 st 269962€L L1 H¥$92L9
6 T30L81¥1 8 TIP9LIL €l 269 11L99 X
6 169811 9 9186L1
0t $6 808 THT €2
ot $6ULOSTHT ot TEILTL L1 HESH99 L P186LT
21 €1 DHEOP 19 61
8 T9Z9L1L P VA£9219 L1 6TE6LT
01 $6U908TH1 st THISETL 1 VAT9219 52 LZTELT
ot $6US08THT 21 TaLZETL A 9 L66EFT
01 Y6UF0STHT €1 T492€1L S H9 1586 9 S6TLET
6 1508 THT St 16MS850L b1 VHOP66F L LS89€T
6 199208171 L 1992¥0L S aeey
6 THUT08TH1 1 T962%0L 9 VHOOET¥
6 158008151 18 1929204 A HESL6S 18 665L21
6 T5U66LTF1 €1 S%0921
02 VH6€91H1 S1 090%21
ST TUS806€1 8¢ 1919202 A VHPS9S€ € 28€0721
1 1909202 9 HL¥9S¢ €2 08€021
1§ 165202 1 VH0S95¢ € LLEOTT
€ TNLSLEET 21 TAEETOL S H6195€ 9 $12021
S TUE60EET €1 1azeT0L € AV68ES
11 £69LYOET €1 Ta1eT0L 61 HL¥8%2
1 16M9L¥0€ET €1 T40€10L LT arLec? €2 $OT9T1
€61 21 1462102 6 aLtset L SS6ETT
21 H898821 €1 g PP 2LT 9 110211
3 HLOSLZI s 198210L v1 TTPILT 9 S06€01
S TELE9ZT ¥1 8L8€01
S 19622921 S 898€0T
€ 1828¥Y21 21 149010L €2 1465591 €1 $98€01
€1 2¥S010L €1 aoeI9t ST
€1 950102 S VaL9o91 €1 L¥9€0T
S VHEDISTT €1 2U€0T0L 1 €a92091 0t 29%€01
9 18698711 6 1991002 T aszo91
S 19605211 6 1961002 b1
S T¥P20TTT 6 1951002 9 HSO0¥¢€ b1 $9€€01
S 1EE80TT 0T T9ET00L L A69LT €2
S 128011 6 1921002 52 L 0%€€01T
S T9¥35601 6 12960001 Z 66¢€ L 6£€€0T
A 19811801 82 €2€€01
S 2¥90£50T S 22€€01
ST H89020T 07
8 TTUS9L69 €1 YS8THY 61
21 61 $9€02¥ L1
8 T¥¥9L69 0t 09L612 S1 12€€01
61 TLE666 zZ1 3 €91161
€1 HSLE86 8 2929L69 8 T€€T8T
L 1415086 ST 12€181 8 12€€01
9 T145€%96 3 921081 €2
02 H88£26 € 192569 9 6L0081 g6t
Z 1415€L8 8 199569 €2 810081 St
€ 1489868 21 T1UPEL69 87 €886L1 ¥l
4 2868058 S 122269 ¥ 698621 9 02€€0T
S CUYBTF8 €2 16300269 1 ¥986L1 s1
S 1428%¥8 8 16328969 v1 8S86L1T L 61€€0T
St 16¥¥868L St L1 920€0T
St T6UETLEL 21 19L969 8 520€01
€2 169¥LPZLL st 195L969 €2
S 2586L1
St 6%86L1
€2 T6M1L2ZLL ST 197,969 8 L¥86L1 S 2€L69
T St 119€L969 8 1#86L1 8 90%11
01 T48L69L St 190L969 02 6€86L1
S 14P569L 9 180969 8 LEB6LT sisqunN 33ed H I
g0V d ‘'ON 1¥vVd | @ovd "ON 1¥vd | 3oVd ‘ON 1L¥uvd| @ovd "ON 1¥vd

XAANI TVIOIdINWAN




43

61
82 (A T996L¢98 L1 1192v€992 6 16M681€LT
L ¥19021 6 114989¢¢89 e 169£92992 6 16M88TELT
8¢ 28€021 S T312%6%9 9¢ 6 T6WL8TELT
872 LLE0ZT 14 T6ULIT19%9 € 169%89992 6 169981¢€L1
LZ 19¢021 [ %4 TavLlyess € 184999992 6 169S8TELT
8¢ 0t 1699 1L28¢ 6 169¥%81€LT
Lz L12021 01 16911L28¢ 6 169¢e8T1ELT
872 y12021 21 1692196L¢ € 14d4%5999¢ 6 169281¢L1
Lz L6%901 €l 169L8G¥LE € 19605292 6 TILLIELT
8¢ T2sle € 19805292 6 Ta9Lt1eLl
€ 1405292
"ON 11ed Aweyg-0013Q 21 16M900¥LE € 1990929¢
i 198¢€21LE S 162¢02652 6 TISLTIELT
i 4! R R-FAYAPAS L1 189¢€¢9¢¢ 6 avLielLl
61 1968669¢ Sl 16¥969¢0v2 6 11909v2Ll
g6 1 8E€-E0ZN 21 El TaLveLe 6 119659221
d61 S9T1-€0ZN 9 Td¥8669¢€ G 1T99L2%¢€2 6 11984%2L1
d61 69-LLIN Z 19€8669¢ 6 TTaLSY2LT
g61 81-VOSTIN 21 128669¢ 6 1T99s%2LT
da61 2ST1-09TIN €l Td18669¢€ el 1696L2€€2 6 1TSS ILT
g6 1 YET-TZIN Sl 1468269¢ el 16M8L2Z¢e€2 6 1TavsveLl
g61 OFI-8TINN el T69LLzee? 6 ITgesvelt
el 1699L2¢¢€2
el 12962%89¢ €1 1696L2€€2
dg61 SE0E-TOTIN L Ta622L9¢ el 169¥L2€€2 6 1192s%v2L1
g6t SG92-10TIN 9 Tda12eese [A! 169¢eLZeEE 6 TTd16%2LT
da61 ST€Z-08N ¥e 1909%¥2¢ €1 1692L2¢€2 6 113906%2L1
g61 ¥62- 19N ¥l 169 1L8€2¢ €l 169 1L2¢€€2 6 1T96%¥%2L1
d61 S9P1-€94d ¥1 169L28¢€2¢ €l 1690L2€€2 6 ITa8%%2LT
g6 1 129-194 1 X4 16906212¢ 6 TTdLPP2LT
dg61 09-0¢4d €2 16988212¢ 6 Ta9vveLl
g61 02-veed id! 16¥€L202¢€ 21 169697¢¢? €1 TI1691LT
g61 0v-c2d Sl 16M29¢81¢ €l 16M892¢€¢€2 6 T6M06TILT
g6 1 69-d11 €1 16M2192¢€€2 Gl 16ML200LT
€t 169992¢¢€?
‘ON 3i1®d 'qIeD Iajre) g 21 169592¢€€2
€ 16¥65081¢ €l 169¥92¢€€27
21 16985081¢ el 169€92¢€€2 9 19619691
e 16895081¢ €l 169292¢€2 ST TI€61691
61 96€£2699 21 T1aLL291¢ 21 169 192¢¢€2 sl 19261691
61 96€£26G4 Ve 169v5€21e el 169092¢€€2 8 TTI%ET691
61 6910655 ¥1 190¢€601¢ 2 Tav$1891
61 6£0065S L1 26M2€260¢ [ X4 169815991
L dyle8o¢e el 169652¢€€2 Lz 16MLLYSIT
szsquny 3ied qIeds ‘DY L 119¢Le80¢€ el 169852¢€€2 0¢
9 169L9€80¢€ 21 169LG2€€T 62 16°9LT1LYIT
el 169952¢¢€2 L aY69¥91
el 16MGS2€€2 g 16M9¢¥¥9 1
vI ST 16MG9€90€ €1 169¥%52€€2 9 16M2e%¥91
el TaPP116LY 8 1¥946550¢ 21 169€52€€ Gl TH0EV991
€l 1d89209L2 G 16ML0TS0€E €1 162652¢€€2
€l 29L5206L2 ¥1 1Td4v$8¥%0¢ €1 169152¢€¢€?
el 29¢v206L2 Vi ariovoe €l 169052€€2 g 19629991
¢l Tg26S0€T0T ¥1 19010%0¢ g T892 %91
€1 T96%0€101 ¥1 149600%0¢ S ae2vv91
S Td1€€2001 ¥1 14800%0¢ 9 1691190€2 S T422%¥91
€1 TdGeELT00T 71 169500%0¢€ 9 11901%0¢€2 2 1302%%91
9¢ 29€L0T00T 71 Td866€0€ 9 13901¥0€2 S Ta81%¥%91
9¢ 2d42.L01001 9 16960%0¢2 S Tav1¥991
9¢ 291L01001 € 149262622 6 1P96L6661
9 1getLLze 0t ¥649096661
61 2dsy19L2e St 164906912 L 14989¢€6s1
ST 149S0LPLYZ 11 1T906€112
1 X2 16MG¥5L96 (4 119e1£892 L 196L0502
S 4¥%€£8998 Sl 164860892 S 269¢L8981 S edLITIST
qJovd 'ON 1L¥vVd | dDVd ‘ON 1I¥9vVd | IDvVd ‘'ON 1L¥vd | dEDVvVd ‘ON 1LdvVd

XHANI TVOIIINNN



£¢

8¢ L612¢61 0¢ €2 LEVZITI
8¢ 9612¢61 62 9LI2T161 [ x4 80¥2111
L1 ZHO9%%91 Lz 8022¢€61 (/1% Le 6L9L0T1
Lz TH¥984G1 Lz G022¢61 62 6512161 K4 6502011
2 THZ486S1 Lz 0022¢61 S €L02T61 LZ 9¢66T11
61 THGE8GST x4 8002161 0¢ HEO06TTT
61 THZ€84S1 K4 G861161 62 asessItl
L1 ZHL?Z8SS1 K4 9062¢61 X4 800TT61
62 TH8108%1 8¢ 6022¢61 0¢ yL10T61
s THY108%1 8¢ §812¢61 o¢ €LI0THT
L THZ6TLET o¢ €7 €006061 sz 9eLVS6
X4 THI89211 62 L88TE61 s¢ €05L06
0¢ K4 166¢28
62 9881¢61 8¢ $¥69061 [ X4 6€9618
8¢ 81-TM € Z161¢61 ¢ 199%061 x4 ¥01618
14 L1-TTM 8¢ 9968261 (119
9¢ Lz §10826T1 S¢ LLEVO6T
61 ST-TM € 9LEVO6 T 8¢ 6927818
9¢ ge-dM K4 0LEVO6T €? €9¢L18
9¢ 8¢ €98L261 K4 89¢¥06 1 | X4 ¥8L918
61 01S1-S 8¢ 068L261 €C 101€061 1 X4 8e2¢c18
8¢ 682-S 8¢ 6¥8L261 s 6€¥8881 €e 216118
s 8L2-S 87¢ 898LZ61 €e 89469881 €¢ 8L0018
92 LGZ-S Lz SHeLo1 [ X4 ¥L0018
2 81-d L? yyeLeet 1A 196608
9¢ ST-H Lz 6969261 1 X4 LG99881 8¢ £56608
8¢ 8%99261 ¢ 06049881 s¢ G¥6608
sisqumy 31ed YSnoH 8¢ 0%9926 1 62 6071881
8¢ 6299261 X4 2060881
s¢ 18L0881 ¢ €9L608
G2 1%90881 s¢ €65608
€ 2999961 Lz 2299261 0¢ s 290608
€e 2L22561 LZ 8199261 62 €996L81 a2 §16908
€e €112661 Lz L199261 o€ L2 8624608
62 v16¥61 8¢ 9199261 62 9148L81 Lz 90199¥
0¢ 9¢16¥61 L2 6099261 L 96092%
62 82¢8¥61 Le 0099261 0¢ LLSPLZ
€¢ 88€GP61 s 0125261 0¢ G LL69922
o¢ 0¢ 62 L0G8.L81 K4 28€00¢
62 0657961 62 ¥9LP261 0¢
0¢ 98¢€e¥6 1 8¢ ZELYT61 6¢ §098L81
62 98EEVH T 0¢ 62 9L0T61
14 LG86E6T 62 £€068L81 62 ¥L0T61
0¢ €Z S¥eYT61 62 2068L81 LZ €97L81
62 9%96€6 1 62 Ge6€T61 °K4 £818.L81 Lz 8062¢1
8¢ L06€261 L4 8€81L81 Le £062¢1
8¢ y06€261 ¢ €691L81 62 889¢¢1
0¢ €2 0b5€261 [ X4 $0L6981 €2 6¥61¢1
62 7258¢€61 Y4 1042261 (X4 Ly6921
€e €618€61 o€ qe syavel
€ 9¢€18¢61 62 6662261 §¢ 00%9981 Lz 651221
1 X4 GeT18¢€6T s 6822261 ¢ €9L8581
8¢ ¥86Lc61 §¢ 88272261 s¢ £€098981
8¢ GL6LE6T (117 8L6GS81 8¢
L? 18€L€61 1 X4 02L494681 L2
L? S%99€6 1 K4 0981261 L2 2reessl €? %8121
Lz P¥95€61 K4 69€1261 €e €P9LY81 1 X4 2¢8121
Lz €v96¢e61 s 29¢€1261 1 X4 682L¥81 L? 108121
[ X4 9089161 8¢ € 6%L121
€e 6089161 S¢ 9%9¢e¥81 X4 EpLIZT
Le 8916€61 x4 y2e9161 K4 8¢9021
L2 1€15€61 0¢ 008%161 Le 829021
8¢ 8216€61 £ yP1v161 82 9¢e¥8€81 82
L2 €¥22¢61 [ X4 A4S ACA Lz €eeLesl L2
Lz Z¥22¢€61 X4 G2L2161 Le TL12021 € 2290721
aovd ‘ON 1L¥vVd | 3Oovd ‘'ON 1¥Vd | 4Dvd ‘'ON 1LYdvVd | dDvd ‘'ON LYvVd

XJTANI TVIOIdIWNN




Ve

L1 21-946.L
L1 ¥-9<L
L1 €-94L
LT SLI-24
L1 12-2%10
L1 -$-1%1D
L1 L-0¥%1D
L1 £6-8¢ 1D
L1 9%-8¢1D
L1 8¢€-8¢T1D
L1 ¥2-8¢1D
L1 €e-1e1D
L1 2-1¢1D
L1 S1-021D
LT 8¢€1-501D
LT 22-101D
LT 01-G1-L6D
L1 9¢2-98D
LT 0%-1-18D
L1 0€-81-LLD
L1 08-8%-990
L1 91-L-69D
L1 92-9-29D
LI 81-02-19D
L1 8¢-9¥%D
LT 1X19-9¢D
L1 EXI-WE6-%2D
L1 ZXALL-%2D
LT Z%9-€2D
LT 8L-12D
L1 €-161D
L1 ¥-€91D
L1 01-8%.LD
L1 €-1%4dD
L1 82-874dD
L1 LT1-THD
LT ¥L-181-D
L1 LZ-%e-8¢d
L1 v-29-¢d
L1 Le6?1

siaquuny 31ed Yue g

LT 6-01S8L

L1 01-8S8.L d61

L1 y-9dsiel 61 THLGE681
LI §-69dsIed 9 TH921981
LT 21-21ST1¢eL [ %4 THI¥0981
L1 9-8ST10¢.L ol THEP69LT
LT $2-9SL 07? TH6189LT
LT £€2-96L o¢ THZ00%L1
L1 8%-99L S¢ THOT6G91

advd 'ON 1LY9Vd | dDVd ‘ON LyYvd | IDvVd ‘ON 1LY9vd | dDvd ‘ON 1L¥YVd

XAANI TVOIdINNN




